
1 
 

STAFF REPORT 

 

DATE:  September 18, 2025 

TO:         Zoning Board of Appeals 

FROM:  Ray Heitner 

RE:           Petition Number:   2025-37 

Applicant:  Marchio Fence Co., Inc. 

Owner:  Roman Catholic Diocese Queen of Apostles Parish 

  Location:  18 Woodlawn Avenue 

Request:  A Variation to increase maximum fence height in a 

residential zoning district from 6 feet to 7 feet and 8 

feet. 

 

 

Purpose 

The applicant is requesting a variation to increase the maximum fence height from 6 feet 

to 7 feet and 8 feet for a proposed fence along the east and south sides of its property at 

18 Woodlawn Avenue. Per Section 47-17.6 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance, fences 

constructed within a side or rear yard shall not be higher than six (6) feet. The Zoning 

Board of Appeals will make the final decision on this variation request. 

 

Site Specific Information 

The subject property is 7.24 acres in size and is the location of the Queen of Apostles 

Parish and School. The property is mostly zoned R-2 (single-family residential) with a 

very small portion zoned B-1(neighborhood business) at its southeast corner. The 

applicant wishes to construct fencing as shown in the attached aerial exhibit along the 

south and east sides of the property. Fencing along most of the east side of the property 

would consist of a 7-foot-tall black, chain link fence. Fencing along the south side of the 

property and southern portion of the east side of the property would consist of an 8-foot-

tall black chain link fence with slats for added privacy. The applicant has stated that the 

fencing is desired to prevent trespassing onto the property and to keep students and 

parishioners safe.  

 

Surrounding Zoning, Land Use and Character 

Surrounding zoning and land uses include: 

 

• North:  R-2 (single-family residential), single-family residences 

• South: B-1 (neighborhood business), commercial (McDonald’s) 

• East:  R-4 (low density multi-family residential), St. Paul Estates townhomes and 

B-1 (neighborhood business), commercial 
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• West:  R-2 (single-family residential) single-family residences and B-1 

(neighborhood business) commercial 

 

Applicable Regulations 

• Section 47-17.6 Heights of Fences 

• Section 47-19.8 Findings of Facts Supporting a Variation (refer to attachment) 

     

Discussion 

The applicant seeks to install a 7-foot and 8-foot-tall fence along the south and east sides 

of the subject property. The southern portion of the subject property directly abuts the 

parking stalls and trash enclosure situated along the northern edge of the McDonalds’s 

property to the south. Debris from the trash enclosure often blows into the subject 

property. The property owner has cited concerns with trespassing along this area as well. 

The proposed fencing would provide a clear demarcation in the boundary between the 

McDonald’s property and the subject property.  

 

The subject variation request is necessary since the Zoning Ordinance restricts fence 

height to 6 feet within side and rear yards, where the proposed fencing would be located. 

While it is less common in residential zones, it is not uncommon for security fences within 

commercial or industrial areas to be eight feet tall. It is also not unusual for properties with 

residential zoning that abut commercial zones to have a fencing or landscaping buffer. 

Solid fencing can be found throughout the West Jefferson Street corridor in these areas 

where residential and commercial zones meet. Therefore, staff does not believe that the 

requested variation will alter the essential character of the locality if granted.  

 

Conditions  

None 

 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  

CRITERIA FOR VARIATIONS 

Section 47-19.8 of the Zoning Ordinance states: 
  
A variation shall not be granted in any case unless the Board shall find and clearly state in its 
record of the case that: 
 

 
 

Does the evidence 
presented sustain 

this criteria? 

 
Comments 

(1) Reasons sustaining the contention that strict 
enforcement of the Ordinance would involve 
practical difficulties or impose exceptional 
hardship were found as follows:  
(a) ____________________________________  
(b) ____________________________________  
(c) ____________________________________ 
(list of reasons) 

  

(2) Adequate evidence was submitted to establish 
practical difficulties or particular hardship so that, 
in the judgment of the Board, a variation is 
permitted because the evidence sustained the 
existence of each of the three following 
conditions: 
  

(a) The property in question cannot yield a 
reasonable return if permitted to be used 
only under the conditions allowed by the 
regulations in the particular district or 
zone. 
 

(b) The plight of the owner is due to unique 
circumstances.  
 

(c) The variation, if granted, will not alter the 
essential character of the locality. 

  

(3) A public hearing was held on such variation of 
which at least 15 days and not more than 30 days 
notice was published in the ___________________ 
(name of newspaper) on ___________________ 
(date). 
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http://cbs.wondershare.com/go.php?pid=5239&m=db
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